DEVEIVED **CENTRAL FAX CENTER**

10/17/2008 • 14:18 FAX 5149541396 SMART & BIGGAR

OCT 1 7 2008

2003/007

	Docket No.: 86421-74
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 10 - 21 (Rev. 03-01)	2-2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV04	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼ 1035	530959
To the Director of the United States Patent at.	, was rewround attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jacques DUROCHER; Marie-Claude GÉNÉREUX; Sébastien LAMBERT; Philippe JEAN	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: NIKE BAUER HOCKEY U.S.A., IN Address: 150 Ocean Road
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): October 7, 2008 ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Greenland State/Prov.: New Hampshire
☐ Joint Research Agreement	Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 03840
☐ Government Interest Assignment	Oddiny, Cisian Lin.
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	i
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)
Additional numbers att. 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:1
Name: Marc Gagnon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Registration No.: 51,273	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Address: 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 3300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting
City: Montreal	8. Payment Information
State/Prov.: Quebec	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Country: Canada ZIP: H3B 4W5	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (514) 954-1500	
Fax Number: (514) 954-1396	b. Deposit Account Number 19-2550
Email mgagnon@smart-biggar.ca	Authorized User Name Marc Gagnon
9. Signature: Signature	19/21/2898 DBYRNE 96999182 192558 12198 91 FC:8921 40980ber 17, 2008 Date
Marc Gagnon Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover
Mama of Marson Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.D. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Jacques DUROCHER, citizen of Canada, residing at 187, 114e Avenue, St-Jérôme, Québec J7Y 4M1, Canada;

Jean-François LAPERRIÈRE, citizen of Canada, residing at 413 Clos du Marquis, Prévost, Québec JOR 1T0, Canada;

Marie-Claude GÉNÉREUX, citizen of Canada, residing at 88 Place des Pins, Ste-Thérèse, Québec J7E 5A8, Canada;

Denis CÔTÉ, citizen of Canada, residing at 147 rue Crevier, St-Colomban, Québec J5K 1G8, Canada;

Sébastien LAMBERT, citizen of Canada, residing at 886 rue des Fleurs, Ste-Sophie, Québec J5J 1H4, Canada; and

Philippe JEAN, citizen of Canada, residing at 606 de Vallières, Terrebonne, Québec J7Y 1Z1, Canada,

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors", have made an invention as described in the following patent application, hereinafter referred to as the "Application":

Title	Filing Date	Country/Region or PCT	Serial Number
HOCKEY HELMET COMPRISING AN OCCIPITAL ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM	August 27, 2008	U.S.A.	12/198,958

AND WHEREAS, NIKE BAUER HOCKEY U.S.A., INC., whose full post office address is 150 Ocean Road, Greenland, N.H., U.S.A. 03840, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Application inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries of the world, to be granted for said invention based on the Application or on corresponding applications;

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Application inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, and the Assignors further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said invention,

Page 1 of 4

PAGE 4/7 * RCVD AT 10/17/2008 2:19:59 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/15 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:5149541396 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-56

and in and to any and all Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for said invention in any and all countries in the world;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted for said invention in any and all countries, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 de la Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, CANADA to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les) cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

THIS Assig	gnment is made effective as of August 27, 2008.		,
SIGNED th	is <u>7</u> day of <u>007/88R</u> ,2008	Jacques DUROCHER	ianha
I, (12) that I be the	CLARATION OF WITNESS Angueline Dertraid Geld Stitte St. JeRome (MIFIEL TSL.) I was personally present and did see Jacques DUF te person named in this Assignment, sign and executated at ST. JeRome Anguese this day of (Locality) Little Color State Color of the State Color of	ute same.	_ hereby declare
SIGNED th	nis 7 day of OCTBER. 2008	Jean-François LAPERI	RIÈRE
that I me to	I was personally present and did see Jean-François o be the person named in this Assignment, sign and lared at St. J. Rome, Withis day of (Lacality)	: LAPERRIÈRE, who is pe: d execute same.	rsonally known to

Page 2 of 4

SIGNED this day of OrnGer, 2008	Marie - Mar C
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Marie-Claude GÉNÉREUX
DECLARATION OF WITNESS	
I, Must he bertraid 173de la Stieffe St Jerome Gulber 55L24 that I was personally present and did see Marie-Claude me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and	execute same.
Declared at The Private Auchee this day of (Locality) Witness signature	Densel 2008
SIGNED this 7 day of DOBBER, 2008	Denis CÔTÉ
I, Jacqueline Bertal did see Denis COTÉ, person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same Declared at Stekning well, this J day of (Locality) Witness signature	who is personally known to me to be the
SIGNED this day of COBER, 200 8.	Saster Lamb Sébastien LAMBERT
DECLARATION OF WITNESS I, Dackelve Declared Declared And Declared at St. Herone And Declared at St. Herone And Declared at St. Herone Arche, this 1 day of (Locality) Wigness signature	MBERT, who is personally known to me to the same.

Page 3 of 4

SIGNI	ED this day of
F	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
	I, <u>nearline Dekt Raid</u> , whose full postal address is Made la salette 31 klame Outher V5L2rfg. hereby declare
	that I was personally present and did see Philippe JEAN, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
	Declared at It lesone where, this 1 day of Woole, 2008
	Willess signature
-	